

GAHC010138612024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3582/2024

HAYAT AUTO WORLD
A REGISTERED PROPRIETOR FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
HATIGAON, NEAR HATIGAON HIGH SCHOOL, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781038,
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PROPRIETOR- ARIF JAKARIA LASKAR (AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS), SON OF
LATE M.S. LASKAR, RESIDENT OF 22 ANUPAM NAGAR, HATIGAON, PIN-
781038, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER,
HEAD OFFICE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,
PIN- 781006, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
ASSAM.

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA
HATIGAON BRANCH
GUWAHATI

PIN - 781038
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

ASSAM.

3:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
CYBERABAD
PIN- 500081
DISTRICT- HYDERABAD
TELENGANA.

4:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
JHANSI
PIN- 284002
DISTRICT- JHANSI

UTTAR PRADESH

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. PK Munir

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. AK Sahewalla

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

21.08.2024

Mr. PK Munir, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that although an attempt was made to effect service upon the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 by way of Dasti mode, but they had refused to accept the same.

2. Taking into account the above, Mr. PK Munir, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is directed to serve extra copies of the writ petition upon Mr. M Phukan, the learned Public Prosecutor, Assam who shall forward the same to the respondent Nos.3 and 4.

3. This Court fixes the matter again on 13.09.2024.

4. In the meantime, Mr. AK Sahewala, the learned counsel representing the

State Bank of India shall bring on record their stand by way of an affidavit.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant