

GAHC010138612024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3582/2024

HAYAT AUTO WORLD
A REGISTERED PROPRIETOR FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
HATIGAON, NEAR HATIGAON HIGH SCHOOL, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781038,
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PROPRIETOR- ARIF JAKARIA LASKAR (AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS), SON OF
LATE M.S. LASKAR, RESIDENT OF 22 ANUPAM NAGAR, HATIGAON, PIN-
781038, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER,
HEAD OFFICE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,
PIN- 781006, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
ASSAM.

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA
HATIGAON BRANCH
GUWAHATI

PIN - 781038
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

ASSAM.

3:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
CYBERABAD
PIN- 500081
DISTRICT- HYDERABAD
TELENGANA.

4:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
JHANSI
PIN- 284002
DISTRICT- JHANSI

UTTAR PRADESH

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. PK Munir

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. AK Sahewalla

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

13.09.2024

Mr. M Phukan, the learned Public Prosecutor, Assam submits that in pursuance to the order dated 21.08.2024, he has duly forwarded the orders passed by this Court in the instant proceedings along with the copies of the writ petition vide e-mail as well as through speed post upon the respondent Nos.3 and 4.

2. Pursuant thereto, the respondent No.4 has sent the instruction(s) in Hindi and the same is kept on record and marked with the letter 'X'.

3. The Registry is directed to place before this Court the translated copy of the document kept on record and marked with the letter 'X' on the next date fixed.

4. Taking into account that the service is complete, list this matter for admission on 28.10.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant