

GAHC010138612024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3582/2024

HAYAT AUTO WORLD

A REGISTERED PROPRIETOR FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT
HATIGAON, NEAR HATIGAON HIGH SCHOOL, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781038,
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS
PROPRIETOR- ARIF JAKARIA LASKAR (AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS), SON OF
LATE M.S. LASKAR, RESIDENT OF 22 ANUPAM NAGAR, HATIGAON, PIN-
781038, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER,
HEAD OFFICE, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,
PIN- 781006, KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
ASSAM.

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA
HATIGAON BRANCH
GUWAHATI

PIN - 781038
KAMRUP METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

ASSAM.

3:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
CYBERABAD
PIN- 500081
DISTRICT- HYDERABAD
TELENGANA.

4:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
CYBER CRIME POLICE STATION
JHANSI
PIN- 284002
DISTRICT- JHANSI

UTTAR PRADESH

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P K MUNIR, MR. A. GAYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SBI, MR P GOGOI,MR. D GOSWAMI, SC SBI,MR. A K SAHEWALLA(R- 1,2),MR. W SHARMA(R- 1,2)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

11.12.2024

Heard Mr. P.K. Munir, learned counsel for the petitioner. also heard Mr. A.K. Sahewalla, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 & 2.

The petitioner is seeking orders from the Court and is inclined to furnish a Bank guarantee for the amount in his current bank Account No.35042841162 at State Bank of India (SBI), Hatigaon Branch standing in the name of the petitioner which has been freezed by the Branch concerned upon receipt of the communication from the respondent nos. 3 & 4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits on instructions that the petitioner is willing to furnish adequate bank guarantee and an order may be passed to the Branch Manager to defreeze the account.

Learned counsel for the Bank does not object to the above submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Considering the fact that the matter requires investigation, this Court

requests the presence of the Public Prosecutor, Assam, to assist the Court in this matter.

Let the matter be listed on 17.12.2024.

A copy of this order be marked to the Office of the learned Public Prosecutor, Assam by the Registry of this Court.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant